

07-1745

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

LEONARD PELTIER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT LEONARD PELTIER

RONALD L. KUBY [RK-1879]
DAVID PRESSMAN [DP-1936]
Kuby & Perez, LLP
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant
119 West 23rd Street, Suite 900
New York, New York 10011
(212) 529-0223

Dated: New York, New York
June 7, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of the Case	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Cases and Authorities	iv
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	1
Standard of Review	2
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	3
Summary of Argument	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. <u>LEONARD PELTIER’S CASE IS ONE OF THE RARE CASES IN WHICH THE PROVEN INSTITUTIONAL BAD FAITH OF THE FBI REQUIRES A COURT TO ENGAGE IN A FULL, <i>IN CAMERA</i> INSPECTION OF ALL DOCUMENTS WITHHELD.</u>	8
A. THE BAD FAITH EXCEPTION.	8
B. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE FBI’S PAST BAD FAITH DID NOT PROVIDE A BASIS FOR FULL <i>IN CAMERA</i> REVIEW.	9

C.	THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN REFUSING TO CONSIDER THE FBI’S CURRENT OFFICIAL FALSE STATEMENTS ABOUT ITS OWN CONDUCT IN THE PELTIER CASE AS PROOF OF THE FBI’S PRESENT MISCONDUCT.	17
II.	<u>THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THERE IS NO PUBLIC INTEREST IN PELTIER’S FOIA REQUEST.</u>	20
A.	DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN PRESUMING THAT A FOIA REQUEST FROM A CONVICTED DEFENDANT LACKS PUBLIC INTEREST.	21
B.	THE COURT ERRED BY IMPOSING AN EXCESSIVELY ONEROUS STANDARD FOR FOIA REQUESTS FROM INCARCERATED PERSONS.	24
C.	PUBLIC INTEREST IN PELTIER’S CASE IS ALMOST UNPRECEDENTED; IN THEORY AND IN PRACTICE, THE <u>FAVISH</u> ‘REASONABLE PERSON’ STANDARD HAS BEEN OVERWHELMINGLY SATISFIED.	27
III.	<u>IN THE THREE DECADES OF PROSECUTIONS RELATED TO THE ACTIVITIES OF THE AMERICAN INDIAN MOVEMENT, NUMEROUS SOURCES WHO ORIGINALLY PROVIDED INFORMATION BASED UPON AN EXPRESS OR IMPLIED PROMISE OF CONFIDENTIALITY AND/OR PRIVACY HAVE WAIVED THAT PROMISE BY PUBLICLY TESTIFYING. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE EXAMINED THE CLAIMS OF EXEMPTION UNDER 6, 7(A), 7(C), 7(D), 7(E), AND 7(F) IN THE CONTEXT OF WAIVER.</u>	40
	CONCLUSION	47
	Certificate of Compliance	48
	Anti-Virus Certification	49

ADDENDUM50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Allen v. CIA</u> , 636 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	9
<u>Antonelli v. FBI</u> , 721 F.2d 615 (7 th Cir. 1983)	22
<u>Barney v. IRS</u> , 618 F.2d 1268 (8th Cir. 1980)	9
<u>Bretti v. DOJ</u> , 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7514 (N.D.N.Y. 1990)	45
<u>Brown v. FBI</u> , 658 F.2d 71 (2d Cir. 1981)	22
<u>Cox v. United States Department of Justice</u> , 576 F.2d 1302 (8th Cir. 1978)	8-9
<u>Ingle v. Department of Justice</u> , 698 F.2d 259 (6th Cir. 1983).....	17
<u>Irons v. Federal Bureau of Investigation</u> , 880 F.2d 1446 (1 st Cir. 1989)	1, 44-45
<u>Jones v. Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI)</u> , 41 F.3d 238 (6 th Cir. 1994)	1, 15-16
<u>Landano v. Department of Justice</u> , 873 F. Supp. 884 (D.N.J. 1994)	2, 17, 42-46
<u>Marshall v. State</u> , 305 N.W. 838 (S.D. 1981)	12
<u>Meeropol v. Meese</u> , 790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	38

<u>National Archives and Records Administration v. Favish</u> , 541 U.S. 157 (2000)	1, 25-27, 37
<u>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</u> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	9, 26
<u>Parker v. Department of Justice</u> , 934 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	1, 45-46
<u>Peltier v. Booker</u> , 348 F.3d 888 (10th Cir. 2003), <u>cert. denied</u> , 541 U.S. 1003 (2004)	13, 18
<u>Peltier v. FBI</u> , 2005 WL 735964 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)	25-26, 41
<u>Powell v. United States</u> , 584 F. Supp. 1508 (N.D. Cal. 1984)	1, 23-24, 42-43
<u>Rugiero v. United States</u> , 257 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2001)	16
<u>Sanderson v. IRS</u> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 665 (E.D. La. 1999)	46
<u>Tanks v. Huff</u> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7266 (D.D.C. 1996)	25
<u>Triestman v. Department of Justice</u> , 878 F. Supp. 667 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	22
<u>United States v. Crow Dog</u> , 532 F.2d 1182 (8 th Cir. 1976)	10
<u>United States v. Dodge</u> , 538 F.2d 770 (8 th Cir. 1976)	10
<u>United States v. Peltier</u> , 585 F.2d 314 (8 th Cir. 1978)	2, 12, 19

United States v. Peltier,
731 F.2d 550 (8th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 822 (1987) 10

United States v. Peltier,
800 F.2d 772 (8th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 822 (1987) 11, 18

United States Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee
for Freedom of the Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989) 21, 24

Vaughn v. Rosen,
484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973), cert. denied, 415 U.S. 977 (1974) 8, 15-16

Authorities

Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552 1-2, 4-5, 8, 22, 41-44
